In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

KR
Companies Hous :

WU07

~ Notice of progress report ina wmdlng -up
by the court :

ﬂease

ouse

il |\\\\\\\\\\\\l\\\\\\\\\\\\\|\\

17/09/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript ‘or in

0|8|2|1]|4(|3]|3

5

Company name in full

MPG Holborn GP Limited bolf! black'capital's.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s). Alexander
Surname | Kinninmonth
ﬂ ' Liquidator’s address |
Building name/number | Highfield Court, Tollgate '
Street Chandlers Ford
*~ Posttown Eastleigh
County/Region :
Postcode 'S |05 |3 3(T Y
Country ¢
u ‘ Liquidator’s name o
Full forenamefs) RiCha rd, ¢ Szgir:i:g:citg)?lt:}rtell us about
Surname Brewer another liquidator.
ﬂ ‘ Liquidator’s address o
Building name/number [ Highfield Court, Tollgate © Other liquidator
Street Chandlers Ford o, 'g::tlr?;srlsi:ﬁiiggttgf" uatodt
Post town Eastleigh p
County/Region
Postcode 1S 10|53 3(T|Y
Country

04/17 Version 1.0




WUQ7

Notice. of progress report in a winding-up by the _cbu'rl

Period of progress report

"Fromdate d2 d3' 6 "% y2 yo y1 yAg
To date- 9 1% 0 |7 12 o "2 |'o

Progress report

-1 @ Theprogress repbrt is attached

Sign and date

-Liquidator's(signature Signature

Mo uww#h

Signature date

T R Rl

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo7

Notice of progress report in a wmdlng up by the court

B?resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

| visible to searchers of the public record.

Conactname - James Pnor

'EWhere to send

All information on this form will appear‘ on the
public record.

o o RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

"= Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford

e Eastleigh

County/Region

| s|ojs|3 31Ty

Country

DX

Telephone

02380 646 464
. [/ Checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing. .

Please make sure you have remembered the

| following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents. -

O You have signed the form.

‘| The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

ﬂ Further information

You may returnthis form to any Companies House|
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff. '

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
‘or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of dlafge by Companies House.

. 04/17 Version 1.0



In the mat:ter of

MPG Holborn GP Limited - in Liquidation
‘(‘the Company’) .. '

High Court of Justice no 2183 of 2019

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

17 September 2020

Alexander Kinninmonth and Richard Bre\n'fer

Joint Liquidators i -

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford Co
Eastleigh
Hampshire
SO53 3TY
Tel: 023 8064 6464 o .
Email: restructuring.southampton@rsmuk.com

WUC1500-2015v210720



Sections]

Conduct of the winding-up in ihe previous twelve months

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventlng closure
Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary .

Joint Liquidators' remuneration, expenses and disbursements

L N

_Creditors! right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory information

Dividend prospects

Summary of reéeipts and payments A

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP. charging, expenses and disbursements poli'c‘y statement
Joint Liquidators' current charge out and disbursement rates | '

Statement of expenses incurred by the Jomt Liquldators in the period from 23 July 2019 to 22 July 2020 .

@ mMmoow>

Jount Liquidators' time co_st analysis for the period from 23 July 2019 to 22 July 2020

~ This report hasb been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors and members of the Company
with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period from 23 July 2019 to 22 July 2020. This report should
be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are avallable on request. '

This repon has been prepared solely to comply with the requnrements of legislation. It has not been prepared for use in
respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
~ Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may.be subject to significant change.

Neither the Joint Liquidétors nor RSM Regtructuring Advisory LLPAaccep.t any liability Whatsoeve'r arising as a result of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.

This report has been produced during the Covid-19 restrictions. Due to limited access to the physical case files, the
information has been obtained from electronic records, which may not be as complete as the physical records. Every
effort has been made to ensure the information is as accurate as possible. However, any omissions or inaccuracies will
-be rectified in the.next progress report issued after the current restrictions have been lifted.

€.



Conduct of the winding-up in the previous twelve months

11 Book debts
The Company was owed £37,306 by two connected companies, MPG Holborn Limited and MPG
Holborn LP Limited, which owed the Company £24,944 and £12,362 respectively.
A full recovery has been made and £37,306 has been received into the liquidation estate.
1.2  Bank interest ‘
Bank interest of £89 has been received into the liquidation estate.
13 Investigations ' .
We can advise you that, following our initial assessment no further mvestlgatlons were deemed
. necessary. . ,
14 Case specific matters
" The Company was subject to an intercompany cross guarantee and securlty arrangements in favour of
Citibank. During the period the Joint Liquidators Ilalsed with solicitors on this matter and subsequently
completed a deed of release.
.15 Administration and planning
Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidators undertake are derived from the underlying legal -
and regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
financial return to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liquidators are complymg
with their legislative and best practice responsnblhtles It includes matters such as:
« - Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy;
¢ Maintaining and updating case management records;
¢ ' Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work;
¢ Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations;
e General taxation matters, including seeking tax clearance from HM Revenue and Customs;
e Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records;
* Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to creditors and other parties;
¢ Filing of final documentation at Companies House, Court and other parties; and
¢ General administrative matters in relation to closing the case.
2 Details of what remeins to be done and matters preventing closure
21 Assets remaining to be realised
There are no assets remaining to be realised.
.2.2 Petitioning creditor’s solicitor’s costs
The costs and expenses of presenting the petltlon are to be confirmed. Itis envnsaged that such costs
-shall be agreed and paid shortly.
3 Creditors' claims and dividend prospects
Creditors’ claims as set out in the Official Receiver’s report totalled £22,363. - ‘
Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix B. Please
note that these are indicative only and should not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt
provision or other purposes. They may be subject to revision and additional costs.
Taking into consideration the estimated costs and expenses of the liquidation, together with the
éxpected level of the petitioning creditor’s costs, it is unlikely that there will be a dividend to any class of
creditor. .
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP . 1 , 17 September 2020

7/MWUC1500-2015v210820



\

‘The Joint quu1dators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation to creditors to comply wrth
legislative and best practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed. Creditors would
only derive an indirect financial benefit from this work on cases where a dividend is payable.

Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation;

Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ clarms

Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls; and

Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims; acceptance or rejection of claims and

complying with legislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ clalms generally for
. voting and, if applrcable drwdend purposes. .

® o o o

31 Prescribed part _ o
The ‘Prescribed Part' is a statutory amount set aside for unsecured creditors from funds (‘Net Property’).
available to a Qualifying Floating Charge Holder (‘QFCH’). The amount of Net Property is calculated on
a sliding scale up to maximum £800,000 before costs depending on when the floating charge was
created and whether or not it is a first ranking floating charge.
Whilst there are credltors secured by fixed and qualifying floating.charges over the assets and
undertaking of the Company, those creditors will receive no recovery under their floating charges. There
is therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Sectlon
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
4 Receipts and payments summary .
. We attach as Appendix C a summary of our recelpts and payments for the period from 23 July 2019 to
22 July 2020. '
The Company was not VAT reglstered Recelpts and payments are shown net with |rrecoverable VAT
shown separately. :
Joint Liquidators' remuneration expenses and disbursements
5.1 Authority for remuneration, expenses and disbursements
The basis of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration was approved by credltors on 28 November 2020
when the following resolution was passed:
“That in accordance W|th.the fees proposal provided to creditors on 12 November 2019 the Joint
Liquidators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their time costs limited to the
sum of £15,824 plus VAT.” . :
Consequently, the Joint Liquidators cannot draw more than £15,824 plus VAT wrthout obtaining the
further approval. .
. Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements.
5.2 Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 23 July 2019 to 22 July 2020
In accordance with insolvency legislation the Joint Liquidators are requrred to report remuneration
‘charged'. This reflects the time charged to the case.
The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £14,071 in‘respect of work done during the current
period, a summary of which is attached. Of this, a total of £12,496 (plus VAT) has been paid to date.
Details of the remuneration drawn.during the period are set out in the attached recelpts and payments
account. . . :
“The Joint Liquidators' fees incurred to date are within the estimated amount approved.
. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 2 T 17 September 2020

7/WUC1500-2015v210820



53

Expenses and dlsbursements

Attached are the Jomt qumdators charglng expenses and dlsbursement policy statement, together with ~
current rates. Details of the expensés (including category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that the

Joint Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are also attached. Expenses paid in the

period, along with cumulative fi igures, are shown in the attached receipts and payments account.

" The quantum of expenses incurred to date is in line with the estimate provnded to credltors on 12

November 2020.°

Credltors nght to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accardance.wnh the provisions of rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses under rule 18.34. :

if. you wish to make a request for further information then it must be made within 21 days of recelpt of
this report in writing by either by (i) any secured creditor or (ii} an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors. '

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with ‘either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or'the permlssnon of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liquidator are in all
the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after recelpt of the report whuch fi rst

discloses the charging of remuneration or mcurnng of the expenses in question.

. A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the

remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed at https://rsmuk.ips-docs.com under ‘general information
for creditors'. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone email or in writing.

Should you have any queries please do not hesutate to contact my office.

Yours falthfully

Morads” b\\w\m@ ‘V |

Alexander Kmmnmonth
RSM Restructuring.Advisory LLP °
- Joint Liquidator

. Alexander Kinninmonth and Richard Brewer are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered

Accountants in England and Wales |

Insolvency Praclitionefs are bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency

appointment

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP , -3 : 17 September 2020 -

7/WUC1500-2015v210820



*Appendix A

Statutory information

[Companylinformation iy

Company name:

MPG Holborn GP Limited

Company number:

08214335

Date of incorporation:

14 September 2012 ‘ o

Previous company names:

Trading name:

Trading address:

Asticus Building, 21 Palmer Street, London SW1H 0AD

Principal activity:

Special Purpose Vehicle for property transaction

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastlelgh Hampshire
SO53 3TY

‘| Previous registered office:

Asticus Building, 21 Paimer Street, London SW1H 0AD

Joint Liquidators: Alexander Kinninmonth and Richard Brewer
.| Date of appoint‘ment: 23 Jﬁly 2019

Court-& reference: High Court of Justice No. 2183 of 2019
- Appointment Method: By the Secretary of State

Functions:

The Joint Liquidators' appointment spemf ed that they would have
power to act jointly and severally.

| The Joint Liquidators' have.exercised, and will continue to

exercise, all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the
notice of appointment.

details of case manager:

Correspondence address & contact

James Prior

| RSM Restructuring Advisory 'LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate,

Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire SO53 3TY
Email: restructuring.southampton@rsmuk.com

Joint Liquidators:, -

Name, address & contact details of

.| 02380 646 408

Joint Office Holder
Richard Brewer -

Primary Office Holder
Alexander Kinninmonth

RSM Restructuring Adwsory RSM Restructuring Advisory’
LLP LLP

Highfield Court, Tollgate, Highfield Court, Tollgate,
Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, .
Hampshire SO53 3TY "Hampshire SO53 3TY

023 8064 6464

IP Number: 9019 IP Number: 9038




Appendix B.

Dividends prospects

unsecured creditors

N/A

Owedx Paid|toldate] Estimated future]
Secured creditor: Citibank N.A Nil - -
Preferential creditors Nil - -
.Unsecured creditors £19,849 - Uncertain
“Estimated net property TNA
Estimated.prescribed part available for

- *Per claims received

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.




Appendix C

Joint Liquidators’' Summary of Receibts & Payments

Statement From 23/07/2019. From 23/07/2019
of Affairs To 22/07/2020 To 22/07/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS v ' ’
Bank Interest Gross . : 89.03. : 89.03
37,306.00 ° Book Debts . . 37,306.00 - 37,306.00
Deposit on Creditors Petition o 1,600.00 1,600.00
) . oo : 38,995.03 . 38,995.03
COST OF REALISATIONS o - -
DTI Cheque Fees - - 0.15 - 0.15
ISA Quarterly bank charge ' 88.00 88.00
O.R. Remuneration . 10,595.90 ©10,595.90
Office Holders Fees =~ = - " 12,495.50 12,495.50
Sec of State Fees . 6,000.00 6,000.00
Tax deducted at source : . 17.81 17.81
VAT - irrecoverable . 2,499.10 2,499.10
‘ . (31,696.46) (31,696.46)
UNSECURED CREDITORS ) : : :
(22,363.00) Trade & Expense Creditors . “NIL NIL
‘ ' NIL NIL
.. DISTRIBUTIONS C , .
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders ‘ NIL NIL .
: ‘ NIL NIL
14,941.00 . 1,298.57 7,298.57
REPRESENTED BY .
7,298.57

ISA NIB

7,298.57



Appendix D

- RSM ARestructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy stater_nent

@ﬂmﬁﬁﬁw

Partners, dlrectors managers, admlnlstrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and admlmstrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the msolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevalllng at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructurmg Adwsory LLP Southampton are attached

' Tlme billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, havmg regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
reqmred to perform it: . _ N .

RSM Restructuring Adwsory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expensesland|disbursementsipolicy,

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements whuch comprise external supplies of incidental services speciﬂcally
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate.

.These are known as ‘category 1’ d|sbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of premse identification and calculatnon (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or. payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party

. prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the ratés prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton will be proposed to the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements. .

General office overheads are not re- charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

‘Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the appllcable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix E

- Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly/chargeloutirates]

Ratestatlcommencement] [Clrrentlrates]
8 8
Partner T 460 to 655 46010595 |
Directors / Associate Directors 360 to 575 395 t0 495
' Manager / Assistant Managers 165 to 325 265 to 325
Administrators . ©.100 to 225 150 to 195
Support staff 85t0 135 |- 85
(Categoryl2ldisbursementirates!
Internal room hire ' £100 per hour )
' Subsistence £25 per night
Travel (car) 42.5p per mile

‘Tracker’ searches

- £10 per'cése




Append|x F
Statement of expenses mcurred in the period from 23 July 2019 to 22 July 2020

£}

8 incurreditollllPaid toldatel I Unpaid,

disbursements) estimate date)
ALypeland/purpose

Appointee disbursements: )

Bond | ' 85 - .85 - 85

Statutory advertising ‘ o S 87 ' 87 .87
| Website fee . . 8 o3l 13
‘ Storage agent (collection/storage of - » 50 o - - -

records) A : )

Land Registry K A o 3 3 - 3

‘ ' Total 225 188 188

NOTE: This appendix may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received. The o
amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. Invoices may have been
paidin a penod after that in whuch they were mcurred



» 0S°0.0'vL 3 | 000L 3 00°€.C 3 05'2.5'83F | 0003 009€L'€E3 | 00°6.0'C3 ' }so) awi] jejo)
Z6'60€ . | 0S0L0'PL 3 | ¥'SY 1’0 v £ - 0°0 6L L't . ] . SINOH [ej0 |
88'vpe | 0S'8PY'L I | 2P 0°0 00 €1 i 0°0 9¢C -l €0 |ejol
88'vve 0s8rr'L3 [ 2V 00 00 el 00 9¢ £0 siajey (e6a ,
’ siape :
1eBa - saapepy oy10adg ase)
16'¥0€ 0022’ 3 9°01 0°0 0 o Ll 00 LT 20 i jejo}
£8°08¢2 06’891 3 90 00 00 S0 00 10 00 " SJo}ipasd paindasun
00°09¢ 00'cev 3 (A 00 .00 00 00 zl 00 SJO}ipaI) paindeg
. . ) ) sjoday
1780 . | 0082123 69 00 00 - €S . 00 vl 0 pue sbunasy Jo)paid Jeyi0
j ’ ) ] syodas pue sbunasw
00692 05'€0S 3 6l 00 00 6l 00 00 00 SJapjoya.eys/sio}ipalo is|
si0}pai)
00°S4S 0626 3 1’0 00 00 00 0°0 — 0 00 i 1ej01
00626 . { 09°LS3 L0 100 00 00 00 10 00 Auadoud pue pued
j S)}9SSY JO uonesijeay
91:082 06968 3 z¢€ 100 . 00 6'¢C 0°0 0 1’0 B lejo |
St 00 05°0eE 3 N3 . 00 00 60 00 1’0 10 vaago/suonebsanui
25'69¢ | 00996 3 1'c 00 00 0¢ 00 10 00 _m>_momm 1enyo/Nla
m:o:mm;mw>c_
10'60€ « | 009€¥'83 - | €42 410 L4 |l voe - 00 £ L'e . B - jejol
00°69¢ 00901 3 v0 00 00 0 00 00 00 SIaEeN Xe|
00°59¢ 00€S 3. c0 00 00 20 . 100 00 00 SJiejjy Jo juswelels
4554 0590 3 Ly 00 Ll 90 00 00 00 sjuawied pue wum._moom
 €Lv0€ 105669 3 €2 . 00 00 0e 00 10 20 SJapew yuawjuiodde-ald
00'G6€ 05'SS€E 3 60 00 00 €0 00 €0 €0 [eJauab - Juawjuiodde-}sod .
00°G9¢ 056, 3 €0 00 00 £0 00 00 00 aWaYog uoisuadg
00'69¢ 008LE 3 . A 00 00 'l 00 00 00 - Jdnjueq;i01gap/(s)i0)0aa1q
88'vLC. '0S862'S3 1.9l 10 £0 x4} 00 9’1 0c Juswabeue ase) -
00°22¢ 00°L91L'3 S0 . 00 00 c0 00 £0 00 uoljewsojul punoibyoeg -
R44% 06’866 3- L'e 00 00 X4 00 00 90 juaunuioddy
: Buluue|d pue uonensIuILIpPY
. FENS ] i S1030911Q . ' i g
sojey SIS0 BWliy | SINOH poddng g siabeuep ' . 2)e10ssy . ‘
abelany | 1e104 . 1ejol _sjuejsIssy siolensitiwpy | ejsissy siabeuepy / siop8aa’ m_mctma Juadg sinoH polad

0z0zZ AInr Z2 3 6102 Anp ¢z Eoc _uo:mn oﬁ 10} m.w>_m=m 1502 awn ,ssojepinbi juior

o xipuaddy




76'60¢ - -

00°00L

00'S64

0r's92

96'96¢

68'195

sajey
- abesany

05°0L0'%) 3

0001 3

00€LC3 -

' 05°7LS'8 3

00'9€l‘'E 3

00'620°C 3

1509 oW -
fejoL

--05°0L0'¢L 3

v'sy

1o

vl

YA

6L

L't

- . —

-

SiNoH
1B304 |







